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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Mary Keaton, )

Complainant, ;
V. ; Case No. GC-2007-0204
Laclede Gas Company, %

Respondent. g

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT

Issue Date: December 4, 2006

Legal Department

Laclede Gas Company

720 Olive Street, Suite1520
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
CERTIFIED MAIL

On November 30, 2006, Mary Keaton filed a complaint with the Missouri Public
Service Commission against Laclede Gas Company. A copy of the complaint is enclosed.
Under Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(7), Laclede has 30 days from the date of this
notice to file an answer or to file notification that the complaint has been satisfied. Since
this notice is being issued on December 4, Laclede’s response is due by January 3, 2007.

In the alternative, Laclede may file a written request that the complaint be
referred to a neutral third-party mediator for voluntary mediation. If the Commission
receives a request for mediation, the 30-day time period for filing an answer or notice of
satisfaction will be tolled while the Commission determines whether the complainant is also
willing to mediate. If the complainant agrees to mediation, the time for Laclede to file an
answer or notice of satisfaction will be suspended until the mediation is finished. Additional
information regarding the mediation process is enclosed.

If the complainant does not wish to mediate, Laclede will be notified in writing that
the tolling has ceased and will also be told when to file its answer or notice of satisfaction.

That response will usually be due at the end the remaining portion of the original 30-day
period.



All pleadings, including the answer, must be mailed to:
Secretary of the Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
A copy must be served upon the complainant at the address listed within the
enclosed complaint. A copy of this notice has been mailed to the complainant.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale
Secretary

(SEAL)

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 4th day of December, 2006.

Voss, Regulatory Law Judge
Copy to: Ms. Mary Keaton

8689 Oriole Avenue,
St. Louis, Missouri 63147-1305



WESS A. HENDERSON
Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE
Director, Administration and
Regulatory Policy

Commissioners

JEFF DAVIS . . . . . . ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
Chairman Missouri Public Service Commission Director, Utility Services
CONNIE MURRAY WARREN WOOD
STEVE GAW POST OFFICE BOX 360 Director, Utility Operations
JEFFERSON CITY MISSQURI 65102
$73.751.3234 COLLEEN M. DALE

ROBERT M. CLAYTON 111 Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

573-751-1847 (Fax Number)
LINWARD “LIN” APPLING http://www.psc.mo.gov KEVIN A. THOMPSON
General Counsel

Information Sheet Regarding Mediation of Commission Formal Complaint Cases

Mediation is a process whereby the parties themselves work to resolve their
dispute with the aid of a neutral third-party mediator. This process is sometimes
referred to as “facilitated negotiation.” The mediator’s role is advisory and although the
mediator may offer suggestions, the mediator has no authority to impose a solution nor
will the mediator determine who “wins.” Instead, the mediator simply works with both
parties to facilitate communications and to attempt to enable the parties to reach an
agreement which is mutually agreeable to both the complainant and the respondent.

The mediation process is explicitly a problem-solving one in which neither the
parties nor the mediator are bound by the usual constraints such as the rules of
evidence or the other formal procedures required in hearings before the Missouri Public
Service Commission. Although many private mediators charge as much as $250 per
hour, the University of Missouri-Columbia School of Law has agreed to provide this
service to parties who have formal complaints pending before the Public Service
Commission at no charge. Not only is the service provided free of charge, but
mediation is also less expensive than the formal complaint process because the
assistance of an attorney is not necessary for mediation. In fact, the parties are
encouraged not to bring an attorney to the mediation meeting.

The formal complaint process before the Commission invariably results in a
determination by which there is a “winner” and a “loser” although the value of winning
may well be offset by the cost of attorneys fees and the delays of protracted litigation.
Mediation is not only a much quicker process but it also offers the unique opportunity for
informal, direct communication between the two parties to the complaint and mediation
is far more likely to result in a settlement which, because it was mutually agreed to,
pleases both parties. This is traditionally referred to as “win-win” agreement.

Informed Consumers. Quality Utifity Services. and a Dedicated Organization for Missourians in the 21st Century



The traditional mediator's role is to (1) help the participants understand the
mediation process, (2) facilitate their ability to speak directly to each other, (3) maintain
order, (4) clarify misunderstandings, (5) assist in identifying issues, (6) diffuse
unrealistic expectations, (7) assist in translating one participant's perspective or
proposal into a form that is more understandable and acceptable to the other
participant, (8) assist the participanis with the actual negotiation process, (9)
occasionally a mediator may propose a possible solution, and (10) on rare occasions a
mediator may encourage a participant to accept a particular solution. The mediator will
not possess any specialized knowledge of the utility industry or of utility law.

In order for the Commission to refer a complaint case to mediation, the
parties must both agree to mediate their conflict in good faith. The party filing the
complaint must agree fo appear and to make a good faith effort to mediate and the
utility company against which the complaint has been filed must send a representative
who has full authority to settle the complaint case. The essence of mediation stems
from the fact that the participants are both genuinely interested in resolving the
complaint.

Because mediation thrives in an atmosphere of free and open discussion, all
settlement offers and other information which is revealed during mediation is shielded
against subsequent disclosure in front of the Missouri Public Service Commission and is
considered to be privileged information. The only information which must be disclosed
to the Public Service Commission is (a) whether the case has been settled and (b)
whether, irrespective of the outcome, the mediation effort was considered to be a
worthwhile endeavor. The Commission will not ask what took place during the
mediation.

if the dispute is settled at the mediation, the Commission will require a signed
release from the complainant in order for the Commission to dismiss the formal
complaint case.

if the dispute is not resolved through the mediation process, neither party will
be prejudiced for having taken part in the mediation and, at that point, the formal
complaint case will simply resume its normal course.

Colleen M. Dale
Secretary of the Commission
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION F ' L E D

OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI NOV 8 ¢ 2006
Missquri Public
Name: Mary Keaton Service Commission

Complainant

Vs, Case No.

Company Name: Laclede Gas Company

Respondent

COMPLAINT

Complainant resides at 12621 Heartleaf Street, Moreno Valley, CA 92533-1206
~{address of complainanti}

and 8689 Oriole Avenue, St. Louis, MD 63147-1305

1. Respondent, Laclede Gas Company

{company namej

of 720 Clive Street, 5t. Louils, MD 63101

, is a public utility under the
{location of company)

jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.

2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

**NOTE: See Attached page for item Number 2.

\
|

T

3. The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to
the Respondent:



2. The basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

On about May 17, 2006 1 received a gas bill from Laclede Gas Company for the property
located at; 5431 Cabanne Ave. Apt 1W, 8t. Louis, MO 63112-3305 in the amount of
$3,458 87 prior to receipt of this bill I had not been notified nor received any billing
and/or statements from Laclede Gas Company or did I received any telephone calls or
any type of communication with the company concerning this matter not even a
disconnect notice for a $3,458 .87 gas bill with no payments whatsoever. It seems out of
the ordinary for a company to allow a bill to get to this amount without contacting the

responsible party or receiving any payment or any communication as to any payment
arrangements.

I contacted the management company, Efthim Company Realtors, 3605 Watson Road, St.
Louis, MO in reference to this matter to see if the bills were being sent to them in error
and was informed they had not received any billing from Laclede Gas Company

regarding the above listed property. A tenant was residing at 5431 Cabanne Ave 1E, the
company representing the tenant stated they were not receiving any bills, 1 then called
Laclede Gas Company to inquire about this matter and was told this bill was for the
amount of actual consummation and/or usage. I disagreed with the billing determination
by Laclede and calied the Public Utilities Commission and spoke with Contessa in the
Consumer Services Division, but when I received correspondence from Tracy
LeonBurger it indicated that the complaint had been resolved. T could not understand how
the complaint could have been resolved when 1t is evident that an error in billing has
definitely been made. When 1 filed a complaint with the Public Utilities Commission with
my disagreement with the charges and not receiving any billing or communication in
order to have stopped the billing before it became this outrageous amount. Apparently the
information was not relayed as I it was stated when speaking to the consumer
representative. The complaint was not just in regard 1o the “Ieave On” pohcy, but in

regard 1o the enormous and excessive amount of the gas bill received from Laclede Gas
Company.

I have previously had overcharges on this same property, but it was resolved in
November 2005 when 1 spoke with Ms. Reva Hoefl of Laclede Gas Company, the bill
was adjusted I paid a portion of it and the other portion was transferred to 8687 Oriole
Ave, 1FL, St. Louts, MO 63147-1305 and 1 paid it because it was the balance due from
5431 Cabanne Ave 1 W, St. Louis, MO 63112-3305.

In August of this year I received a bill for 8689 Oriole Ave, 2FL,

St. Louis, MO 63147-1305 in which a tenant had just moved out. I called Laclede Gas
Company concerning this billing and the fact that the “Leave On” policy was to have
been cancelled. 1 was told by the representative at Laclede that the “Leave On’ policy
had been cancelled in June 2006, but that canceling the policy has nothing to do with
shutting the gas “Off”. In view of this statement I immediately requested to have the gas
shut off at 8689 Oriole Ave 2FL until a new tenant moved in because when the gas 1s on
prior to a tenant moving in the tenants usually take advantage of thus and do not transfer
the billing into their names right away, I had this to occur more than once and 1 did not



want it to occur again, paying for a tenants gas and then the management company has to
try and enforce them to take responsibility for the usage they have already used.

I am submitting documentation from Laclede Gas Company as well as other companies,
which indicate gas service was shut off periodically during the billing period in dispute.
There is also a period where there was no billing. Also, I am sybmitting a copy of the
billing from Laclede Gas Company that indicates all the readings were estimated, but

prior to being sent the billing I had a conversation with one of Laclede Gas Company
representatives as follows:

On October 25, 2006 at 1:31 p.m. I spoke with Donna a representative at Laclede Gas
Company and questioned, “Why had I not received a bill for the 5431 Cabanne Ave,
Apt1W address and why did Laclede aliow the bill to get to the amount of $3,458.57
without receiving payment, or making any attempt to communication with the property
management company or myself. I shared with Donna when I spoke with Ms, Timms, a
representative at Laclede on Olive Street regarding the bill being $991.49 in or around
June 2005 at the 5431 Cabanne address and I was receiving telephone calls from Laclede
regarding payment arrangements, etc. I requested the gas be shut off at that point until we
could get the issue resolved. Donna stated the current bills were being sent to

8689 Onole Ave 2F], St. Louis, MO 63147-1305 I indicated to Donna that I had never
resided at this address plus there was a tenant: Angela Spieght residing at that address as
of November or December 2005 and if she would check her records it would indicate this
and clarify that I had never resided at that address, but that I did have the gas service
tumed on in my name to check all gas applhiances in the unit the fumace and hot water
heater prior to a tenant moving in. I also asked Donna to provide me with a copy of the
bills that were sent to the address on file. Donna asked what address did I want the bill
mailed to, 1 gave her the address of 3605 Watson Rd., St. Louts, MO, she said she could
not do that because that was the management company address and place me on hold,
when she returned she said, “I spoke with my supervisor and I have to send it to the
address we have on record” Now, it is 1:54 p.m. | have spens all {his time explaining to
Donna if she sent the bill to that address I would not receive the bill. Donna insisted on
sending the bill to that address I emphasized it was an incorrect address. Donna placed
me on hold again, when she returned to the telephone she said she had spoken to her
supervisor again, [ requested to speak with her supervisor and she said | couldn’t the
supervisor would have to call me back, I asked why is that, you’re speaking to her every
time you place me on hold, she stated that was Laclede’s policy I said, “OK” and 1 asked
her since she could not send the bills to the address [ requested could she send them to
Germany, she replied, “yes”, but she could not send them to the Watson Rd. address as I
had requested. I gave her the account number from a previous bill and indicated they had
sent bills to that address previously, why couldn’t they send the bill now at my request,
she said the account number that I had given her was not the correct account number the
account pumber she had was a different account number and stated that every time the
gas is shut off at an address a different account number is issued. After approximately
another 10-15 minutes she placed me on hold again when she returned to the telephone

she said she would mail the bill to the address 1 had previously requested, which was
3605 Watson Road, St. Louis, MO,



I am submitting the following documentation to substantiate my dispute.

1.

0

Gas bill from July 28, 2006 indicating the adjustment from Laclede Gas Company’s
previous overcharge and charge adjustment for 5431 Cabanne Ave 1W.

Gas bill from September 19, 2006 indicating accrued charges when the tenant moved
from the unit at 8689 Oriole Ave. 2FL

Gas bill from October 26, 2006 indicating charges from Laclede Gas for
5431 Cabanne Ave | W amount in dispute

Final Bill Notice: 5431 Cabanne Ave 1W including mailing envelope.

Bill from Laclede Gas with an incorrect street address and incorrect city.

From the previous overcharge bill.

Final Bill Notice: Balance transfer from 5431 Cabanne Ave 1W to the account at

8687 Oriole Ave 1F, which I paid. (Incorrect address)

Laclede Gas bills sent to 3605 Watson Rd., St. Louis, MO

5431 Cabanne Ave 1W bill transferred to 8689 Oriole Ave 1FL my secondary
residence, a bill in the amount of $3,507.06.

. Work order December 19, 2005 No Heat, Invoice from March 2, 3, 6 and 8"

Laclede shut gas off and tagged March 3, 2006,

10. Correspondence Missouri Public Utilities Commission dated September 5, 2006

11. Bill for 8689 Oriole Ave 2FL,, after tenant vacated premises,



**NOTE: See attached page for item Number 2.

T 1T |

WHEREFORE, Complainant now requests the following relief:

Camplainant request Respordent for adijust bill to a resonable amount

without manipulation of readings and amounts due.

[

November 29, 2006 Mo Q. ZJ.W-#

“Date

— 1 Signature of Complainant

Mary Keaton

Attach additional pages, as necessary.
Attach copies of any supporting documentation.
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From the desk of Tracy -

Consumer Services Specialist

P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

800-392-4211 (Consumer Hotline)
573-526-1500 (Fax Number)

September 5, 2006

Ms. Mary Keaton
12621 Heartleaf Street
Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Dear: Ms. Keaton:

This is in receipt of a complaint (C200701289) you filed against Laclede Gas (Company).
You indicated in your complaint that the Company sent you a bill (service dates 11/2005to
3/2006) in the amount of $3,458 for 5431 Cabanne Street, !W. You stated you sent the
Company a note requesting a turn-off of service in your name prior to a new tenant moving in;
however, the Company left the service on and are holding you responsible for the usage. You

asked the Missouri Public Service Commission {Commission) to intercede on your behalf and
contact Laclede.

I forwarded your complaint to Laclede and received the following information. 5431
Cabanne has an active Landlord Leave-On Agreement in effect. A tum-off request cancels the
Leave-On Agreement. A Laclede supervisor responded that the Company has no record of a
letter being received from you or any contacts by phone, requesting a turn-off at this address.
Access arrangements would have been required for the turn-off, as the meter is on the inside.




Ms. Mary Keaton
September 5, 2006
Page2 of 2

The Company representative advised that the tenant will need to call in and take
responsibility for the bill and provide information of their move-in date.

I have investigated your complaint and it appears that the Landlord Leave-On Agreement
falls under Company policy and is not within the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service

Commission. Your comments have been placed in our official files. You may want to seek legal
assistance if you wish to pursue this matter further.

I trust this answers your questions conceming this matter.

Sincerely,
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STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and
I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.
WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City,

Missouri, this 4™ day of December 2006.

. Colleen M. Dale
- - Secretary



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
December 05, 2006

Case No. GC-2007-0204

General Counsel's Office Lewis R. Mills, Jr.

P.0O. Box 360 P.O. Box 2230

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 200 Madison Street, Suite 650

Jefferson City, MO 85102 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Laclede Gas Company Mary Keaton Mary Keaton

Legal Department Mary Keaton (MO} Mary Keaton (CA)

720 Olive Street 8689 Criole Avenue 12621 Heartleaf Street

St. Louis, MO 63101 5t. Louis, MO 63147-1305 Moreno Valley, CA 92553-1260

Enclosed find a certified copy of a NOTICE in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,
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th’een M. Dale
Secretary



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Mary Keaton, )

Complainant, ;
v. ; Case No. GC-2007-0204
Laclede Gas Company, ;

Respondent. g

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: December 4, 2006 Effective Date: December 4, 2006

On November 30, 2008, Mary Keaton filed a complaint with the Missouri Public
Service Commission against Laclede Gas Company. In making its decision, the Commis-
sion would be aided by a recommendation from its Staff. Therefore, the Commission will
direct its Staff to investigate the complaint and file a recommendation.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file its

recommendation on or before January 10, 2007.



2. This order shall become effective on December 4, 20086.

(SEAL)

Cherlyn Voss, Regulatory Law Judge,

by delegation of authority pursuant
to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 4th day of December, 2006.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale
Secretary



STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and

I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City,

Missouri, this 4" day of December 2006. M

Colleen M, Dale
Secretary




eyt MISSOQURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
December 05, 2006

Case No. GC-2007-0204

General Counsel’s Office Lewis R. Mills, Jr.

P.O. Box 360 P.O. Box 2230

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 200 Madison Street, Suite 650

Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Laclede Gas Company Mary Keaton Mary Keaton

Legal Department Mary Keaton (MO) Mary Keaton (CA)

720 Olive Street 8689 Oricle Avenue 12621 Heartleaf Street

St. Louis, MO 63101 St. Louis, MO 63147-1305 Morenc Valley, CA 92553-1260

Enclosed find a certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).
Sincerely,
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Colleen M. Dale
Secretary





